((C‘Ay)) City of Nedlands

Community Development
Report

Committee Consideration — 14 August 2018
Council Resolution — 28 August 2018

Table of Contents

Item No. Page No.

CMO02.18 Community Sport and Recreation Facilities Fund Application —
Nedlands Tennis Club..........coooirireeeeer e



CM02.18 Community Sport and Recreation Facilities
Fund Application — Nedlands Tennis Club
Committee 17 August 2018
Council 28 August 2018
Applicant Nedlands Tennis Club
Officer Amanda Cronin — Coordinator Community Development
Marion Granich — Manager Community Development
Director Lorraine Driscoll — Director Corporate and Strategy
Attachments 1. Site Plan
2. Lighting Plan

Executive Summary

This item seeks Council’'s endorsement of a grant application from Nedlands Tennis
Club to the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries (DLGSCI)
for the Community Sport and Recreation Facilities Fund (CSRFF) Small Grant round.
The application is for the conversion of two grass courts to plexipave hard courts with

LED floodlights.

Submissions to DLGSCI’s 2019 CSRFF Small grant rounds close on 31 August 2018.
All CSRFF applications to DLGSCI must be accompanied by a formal Council

resolution.

Recommendation to Committee

Council:

1. Advises Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries
(DLGSCI) that it has ranked and rated the application to the Community Sport
and Recreation Facilities Fund Annual Grant round as follows:

a. Nedlands Tennis Club — Floodlight and Court upgrade: Well planned and
needed by the municipality (A Rating);

2. Endorses the application to DLGSCI on the condition that all necessary
statutory approvals are obtained by the applicant.

3. Approves an amount of $65,603 for the Nedlands Tennis Club conditional on
the project receiving DLGSCI funding.




Discussion/Overview
Community Sporting and Recreation Facilities Fund

DLGSCI administers the CSRFF. The purpose of the fund is to provide financial
assistance to sporting clubs, community groups and local government authorities to
develop basic infrastructure for sport and recreation. The program aims to increase
participation in sport and recreation, with an emphasis on physical activity, through
rational development of sustainable, good quality, well designed and well utilised
facilities.

This fund has three categories, shown below:

Table 1: CSRFF Grant Categories

Grant Category Total Project Cost | Standard DLGSCI | Frequency
Range Contribution

Small Grant < $200,000 $2,500 — $66,666 Bi-annual

Annual Grant $200,001 - $500,000 | $66,667 - $166,666 Annual

Forward Planning | 2 $500,000 $166,667 - $1,000,000 | Annual

Grant

For applications to be supported by DLGSCI, they must firstly be endorsed by the
relevant Local Government Authority. For approved projects, DLGSCI will provide a
grant of a maximum of 1/3 of the total project costs.

Ranking: the City is by required by DLGSCI to rank in priority order the applications
received for each CSRFF round.

Rating: the City is required by DLGSCI to rate each application against the categories
below:

Well planned and needed by municipality
Well planned and needed by applicant
Needed by municipality, more planning required

Needed by applicant, more planning required

m O O @ >»

Idea has merit, more preliminary work needed
F Not recommended

Small grant round occurs bi-annually, with the next round of applications to DLGSCI
closing on 31 August 2018.



Nedlands Tennis Club

NTC is located on the corner of Bruce Street and Gallop Road in Dalkeith. It leases
its building and the surrounding fenced tennis court area from the City. NTC has 26
courts: 19 grass, 2 synthetic grass and 5 hard courts. The Club and its facilities are
used all year round.

NTC has a membership of 353 with 77% being City of Nedlands residents. NTC
applied in last year’s annual grant round however their application was unsuccessful.
They have since refined the scale of their project and will concentrate on the
conversion of two grass courts to hard courts with floodlights. NTC last received a
CSRFF grant of $64,000 from Council in 2011. This grant was for the redevelopment
of three courts.

Legislation / Policy
Council Policy “Capital Grants to Sporting Clubs” states that:

To ensure the financial support it provides to sporting clubs is effectively targeted to
achieve maximum community benefit, Council will consider the following key priorities:

1. Multi-use: priority will be given to developing facilities that will be used by more
than one sporting club or type, particularly where such clubs are not yet sharing
facilities. This is to facilitate the intent of maximising efficiencies and encouraging
clubs to share some facilities while still retaining each club’s separate management
and identity.

2. Recreation Plan rating: priority will be given to supporting sports identified as a high
priority in the City’s Strategic Recreation Plan. The Strategic Recreation Plan
provides a rating for each sport type, based on two factors: the demand to play that
sport type and the facilities already provided for that sport type. These two factors
result in a rating for each sport type as high, medium or low priority for facility
development. Sport types with a high level of demand (growing membership) and
a low level of existing facilities receive the highest rating.

3. Other funding: priority will be given to projects that are eligible for funding for other
government bodies such as the Department of Recreation’s Community Sport and
Recreation Development Fund (CSRFF) or LotteryWest funding. This is to facilitate
the overall financial viability of the project and contribute most effectively to the
upgrade of community facilities.

4. Level of community benefit: priority will be given to projects that demonstrate a high
level of benefit to the local City of Nedlands community. This will include, but is not
limited to, City of Nedlands resident membership of the applicant sporting club
(total and proportional), support for junior sport and the level of community access
(i.e. by non-club members and by community groups and organisations).



In general, DLGSCI will fund up to 1/3 of the total cost of an approved project, with the
remaining 2/3 to be funded by either the applicant sporting club or a combination of
the applicant sporting club and the relevant local government authority.

Project Overview

Table 2: CSRFF Small Grant Application 2019/20 Round

Applicant Project Total Project Cost
(EX GST)
Nedlands Tennis Club Floodlights and Court | $196,810
Upgrade

NTC is seeking a grant to convert two grass courts to plexipave hard courts and install
new LED floodlighting to these courts which currently have no lighting.

The Club has experienced an increase in junior membership, a greater demand for
coaching including night time play and a demand for their midweek night league. The
Clubs existing plexipave and synthetic courts are at capacity and evening play is
restricted to 4 courts under lights.

This is not a shared facility because of the nature of tennis as a sport, which requires
sport specific courts (unlike sports such as football which can share ovals with other
sports). The upgrade will have a high level of community benefit as approximately 77%
of the Clubs members are City residents. Other community members also access the
facilities at the Club by paying visitor fees.

Risk Management

Funding available to DLGSCI for distribution throughout the state under the CSRFF
program has been cut in recent years from $20 million in the 2014/15 financial year to
$12 million in the current financial year. Therefore, it is anticipated that this round of
CSRFF funding will be highly competitive, increasing the risk of not receiving funding
approval from DLGSCI.

Key Relevant Previous Council Decisions:

CM03.17 Community Sport and Recreation Facilities Fund Applications (26
September 2017)

Consultation

The applicant has completed a formal application to submit to DLGSCI for this project.
The application is available to Councillors on request from the CEO’s office.



Budget/Financial Implications

Table 3: Proposed Project Funding

Project City Club DLGSCI Total
Project
Cost

Court conversion and $65,603 $65,604 $65,603 $196,810

floodlights
Nedlands Tennis Club

No further budget consideration is required for this application as funds for this project
have already been included in the 2018/19 approved budget.

Conclusion

It is recommended that Council endorses NTC’s application and provides a grant of
$65,603 to the club on the condition it receives state government support for this
project and statutory approvals.




'NEDLANDS TENNIS CLUB

COURT RE-DEVELOPMENT PROJECT PL_AN

COURT 17 & 18

NOTES:

1. COURTS 17 & 18 WILL BE REDEVELOPED AS PLEXIPAVE
HARDCOURTS ACCORDING TO CONTRACTORS

SPECIFICATION.

2. NEW FENCE AND LIMESTONE WALL TO BE INSTALLED

ACCORDING TO CONTRACTORS SPECIFICATION.

Galv.
Shed

L'stone Ret. Wall fepsgl
Y N

Gate

COURT 18

“_WH' = C\MI = R S 4 4
igh Cyclone Fence Cont %,
nc. Slabs \ﬁ% N ’
~ L
w
g
3 ° Metal
13 Poles
] ﬁ o
Grasg £
Conc 20.58 ?,I 4
—g a2 =
K] 5 a
] 23 =
g & £
] g 7
) 203
Z
3 A
| 20.0 3 i >
[ I o Metal
4 Brick & Galv. Pole -0
4 On Brick =5 P
20105 Retic valves
Z (Plastic) ) Z
Meter Bo‘ﬁ'ﬁ = . High Cyclone Fence T :
(Elec) “'[B = o R e e - e e Pl Lo
—
{ 500 Light = ass Light C I
rm»!?u-«w;ls"'LW 2. R . %
Pargola UMR !!ﬂ]il Slamlged Brick wall m |
s
Metal
F 1
- L g .o Foe | o




Henzonial dumnance on the PRA or coul 18 al 1m AGL
wmlmnmmw#amm%u im AGL.
conitt

‘P’ CHANPION PRO 3261 105 A25 CLY 757 MG
GB CHAMPION IPS5 2581105 CLY
BB CHAMPICN PGS 38EL105 CLY HFX

SAP ol
200656813

22663353
22003354

W ool DALT control gast

1.
a7 BLaD m“'__ =
camnr e s ‘”12
. TTraze T
me____ g

Attachment 2

Q
ey BEIT2
FEIETON 15T 0 PN

uminanco
e Alowakie Mamaned Vaus. 5 Lae il 12 L

Cameamons Temas [
Test R

L s R
R F"nii! 3

Ev 2 1t Hog' PASS T

Luminous Per Luminaire
Uoprrum Acwstds mt?ﬂ:m
Leteeet Angie Ei Logrews
Lmynaen Liakons Teaar it

Ty Busuts PASS

{m

Threshold Increment
W Akwabls Ve 204

Cauatnes Tastel (2

Adagtiban Teil
b paater | tur LT ) G-w
€5

2 § Pl“

Nole

1 Ths desgn ol Austral AS2550 2 12007 Lghbag
dmmrmwwmmu\mmnmmmumwpam
Smenzon, poie lecalons and heghls mus! Do o3

2. Ths dasign s based trom an aeral imags of the area and

ion process Thuretors al lha ntonmal mnw;:l.;; 15 subjech o vencaton
Mmhmmmmmdmmwmudnm AD formal

4 lnmmnmwwhmmmuuwdmmr
“Tre obtrusive offoc? o ousdoor tuly compiiznt for

Hgrany'
peo-curfew condtions for 3 metaam ared i 3 contro? igvel 1.

4. The pole haigh ilwd m ths tess A£df Do tuhen as nobonal &nd are tasui as
The viredical distance from the pase of the po'e fo the jop cross-ur and ansurmes st te base o al
the same wislve beght as the cortte of the teld Thoy therfore do nol take inlo consigonton the
wmmamwgmpﬁmmummmm

5. The ploposed Tocdughts are B1TW LED opevatng on 240V {zngie phase) coniro! gedr

zumtobel group

ATLT Varattn Bmed Maskaey) Fon L D16

*~  Nedlands Tennis Club
Lighting Layout - Compafition level Cours 17 & 1

et

Tew Tam [wenw wwes [ Gerews
TN T PR [T Pore Jres
s [ et

THORN  #m zumroset





